CHAPTER 1135—S. F. No. 2425

[Coded]

An act relating to property tax on private outdoor recreational, open space and park lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [273.112] Minnesota open space property tax law; private outdoor recreational, open space and park land tax. Subdivision 1. This section may be cited as the "Minnesota Open Space Property Tax Law."
- Subd. 2. The present general system of ad valorem property taxation in the state of Minnesota does not provide an equitable basis for the taxation of certain private outdoor recreational, open space and park land property and has resulted in excessive taxes on some of these lands. Therefore, it is hereby declared that the public policy of this state would be best served by equalizing tax burdens upon private outdoor, recreational, open space and park land within this state through appropriate taxing measures to encourage private development of these lands which would otherwise have to be provided by governmental authority.
- Subd. 3. Real estate shall be entitled to valuation and tax deferment under this section only if it is:
- (a) actively and exclusively devoted to golf or skiing recreational use or uses and other recreational uses carried on at such golf or skiing establishment;
 - (b) five acres in size or more; and
 - (c) (1) operated by private individuals and open to the public; or
 - (2) operated by firms or corporations for the benefit of of employees or guests; or
 - (3) operated by private clubs having a membership of 50 or more.
- Subd. 4. The value of any real estate described in subdivision 3 shall upon timely application by the owner, in the manner provided in subdivision 6, be determined solely with reference to its appropriate private outdoor, recreational, open space and park land classification and value notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 272.03, Subdivision 8, and 273.11. In determining such value for ad valorem tax purposes the assessor shall not consider the value such real estate

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

would have if it were converted to commercial, industrial, residential or seasonal residential use.

- Subd. 5. The assessor shall, however, make a separate determination of the market value of such real estate. The tax based upon the appropriate mill rate applicable to such property in the taxing district shall be recorded on the property assessment records.
- Subd. 6. Application for deferment of taxes and assessment under this section shall be made at least 60 days prior to January 2 of each year. Such application shall be filed with the assessor of the taxing district in which the real property is located on such form as may be prescribed by the commissioner of taxation. The assessor may require proof by affidavit or otherwise that the property qualifies under subdivision 3.
- Subd. 7. When real property which is being, or has been, valued and assessed under this section is sold or no longer qualifies under subdivision 3, the portion sold or the portion which no longer qualifies under subdivision 3 shall be subject to additional taxes, in the amount equal to the difference between the taxes determined in accordance with subdivision 4, and the amount determined under subdivision 5, provided, however, that the amount determined under subdivision 5 shall not be greater than it would have been had the actual bona fide sale price of the real property at an arms length transaction been used in lieu of the market value determined under subdivision 5. Such additional taxes shall be extended against the property on the tax list for the current year, provided, however, that no interest or penalties shall be levied on such additional taxes if timely paid, and provided further, that such additional taxes shall only be levied with respect to the last seven years that the said property has been valued and assessed under this section.
- Subd. 8. The tax imposed by this section shall be a lien upon the property assessed to the same extent and for the same duration as other taxes imposed upon property within this state. The tax shall be annually extended by the county auditor and shall be collected and distributed in the manner provided by law for the collection and distribution of other property taxes.
- Subd. 9. This section shall apply to assessments for tax purposes made beginning in 1970 used to determine taxes payable in 1971.

Approved June 9, 1969.